In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 3

Inlisivencyo(E;geIand & A M O

wales Wles 0168 Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

T

23/04/2019 #263
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

comprsruntss [0 [ |7 [0 [4 3] 4]a

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full FSETL Development Limited

bold black capitals.

|

T Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ' Andrew
m‘ Andronikou

E: Administrator’s address
Building nameinumber‘ High Holborn House
Street { 52-54 High Holborn
Post town f_l_ondon

County/Region r

e wle] 1 v [8IR[L

Country '
Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) l Michael © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname } Kiely another administratar.
T Administrator’s address e
Building name/number High Holborn House Ogth:;.admi_nisttraiolrl ot
s se this section to tell us abou
Street 52-54 H]gh Holborn another administrator.
Post town ,L—ondon
County/Region |
Postcode Twicl1ivl TelRIL
Country \

_

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s B

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

3

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature ,l

* (adion [fotn

s B [270MTe




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Tom Maker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

|

™ High Holbomn House
| 52-54 High Holborn

I Bost town

London

‘ County/Regian

™ Iwlclilv] TelrL_
IW

'DX

Telephone

020 3856 6720

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or

with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

[J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insclvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to telf us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

- Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bo'd black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

r Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
Z  Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM7
- - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
U Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMQ7, AM0O8, AM09,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
3 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
L. o - 1Q2, 1iQ3, LIQO5, L1013, LIQ14,
[0 Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WU15
- COMT, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
m Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Simon James
Surname I Bonney
E Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumber' High Holborn House

Street 52-54 High Holborn

R

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ‘

Country

s WIET VBRI

04/17 Version 1.0



High Court of Justice Number 1543 of 2019

SETL Development Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
020 3856 6720



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators' Fees

. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

.

V.

VI.

VIL

VIIL.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP’s Summary")
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 1 March 2019 to 18 April 2019
Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Notice of Decision Procedure / Veoting Form / Proof of Debt

Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

11

1.2

1.3

14

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
l.

The business was established in 2015 and the principal activity of the Company was
the building of blockchain platforms including software development, project
management and building and promoting joint ventures. The Company traded from
leasehold premises at 1 Love Lane, London, EC2V 7JN and 159 Princes Street,
Ipswich, IP1 1QJ.

On 1 March 2019, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors
of the Company.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the first statutory objective of rescuing the Company as a going
concern.

1.5 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.
Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
Computer Equipment 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Office Furniture 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Debtors 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Prepayments 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
VAT Refund 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank 1,168,508.64 5,000.00 | 1,173,508.64
Funds Held by Solicitor 14,376.04 0.00 14,376.04
Bank Interest Gross 47.89 Uncertain Uncertain
Deposit for Exclusivity Period 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00
Loan to SETL France 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Deficiency from Trading Period {445,491.83) Uncertain Uncertain
Joint Administrators' Pre Appt Fee 0.00 {35,075.50) {35,075.50)
Joint Administrators' Pre Appt
Disbursements 0.00 {80.40) (80.40)
Joint Administrators' Post Appt
Fee 0.00 | (498,490.82) {498,490.82)
Joint Administrators' Post Appt
Disbursements & Expenses {(1,681.16) (5,553.84) (7,235.00)
CVA Proposal Fee 0.00 (25,000.00) (25,000.00)
Legal Costs 0.00 | (325,000.00) {200,000.00)
Agents Costs 0.00 (10,000.00) (10,000.00)




SETL Development Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Dividend

1.6

1.7

1.8

rospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) N/A N/A
Secured creditor (floating charge) N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
| Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

22

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person gqualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 16 February 2019, the Company agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators
that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis
of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard
charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and matters
that were considered to be necessary to placing SETL Development Limited into
Administration.

Pricr to Administration, the proposed Jgint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective.

This work was carried out prior to Administration so that there would be no defay in
the Joint Administrators implementing the strategy immediately on appointment. In
this way, the business could be maintained as a trading entity on Administration,
which improved the likelihood that significantly enhanced realisations could be
achieved for the business and assets, thus furthering the second objective of
achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up.



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

23

24

2.5

2.8

2.7

This work was expected tc have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of
pursuing the second Administration objective would improve the prospects of
recovery and allow the value of the Company’s assets to be preserved. It was also
anticipated that this would allow some creditors’ claims to be mitigated, e.g. those of
the employees.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £60,075.50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above. In addition, costs of £48,573.25 were
incurred in relation to advisory work provide to the Company.

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

£
Category 1

Train Fares 80.40
Total £80.40
Category 2

None -
Total £0.00

Ashurst LLP were instructed by the Company prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators to provide legal advice to the Company. It was agreed that their
services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently costs of
£25,623.96 including VAT and disbursements were incurred in the pre administration
period in connection with advising the Company on its position and the proposed
Administration. These costs were discharged prior to the Administration using funds
held in Ashurst LLP's client account.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amaunts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 60,075.50 25,000.00 Company 35,075.50
administration Remuneration
Quantuma LLP Advisory 48,573.25 40,000.00 Company 8,573.25
Fees
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:

Legal costs 25,623.96 25,623.96 Company 0.00

5



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Valuation Agent’s costs - - - -
Marketing - - - -
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 80.40 - - 80.40
Category 2 - - - -
Other Insolvency - - - -
Practitioners’ Remuneration
Other Insolvency - - - -
Practitioners’ Expenses

Total Amount QOutstanding 134,353.11 90,623.96 £43,72915
2.8 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs (see Appendix i} £35,075.50
Quantuma LL.P's Advisory Fees 8,573.25
Quantuma LLP’s disbursements £80.40
Total £43,729.15

2.9 | am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduted in paragraph 2.8 above as an expense of the Administration with the
exception of Quantuma LLP’s Advisory Fees in the sum of £8,573.25.

211The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 8.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i) thetime properly given by the Joint Administrators, their staff and the Corporate
Finance team at Quantuma LLP in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed {plus
VAT). These costs are estimated in the sum of £498,490.82.

(i} In the event that the Company exits Administration via a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA"), the Joint Administrators will be entitled to a fixed fee of
£25,000 in respect of the drafting and issuing of the CVA Proposal.

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV i5 a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 17 April 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The Joint Administrators have engaged their internal Corporate Finance team at to
assist with the sale of the Company’s business and assets. The rationale for this
engagement is that the Corporate Finance team have a greater depth of experience
and expertise is dealing with the sale of businesses of this nature. Therefore, it is
anticipated that this engagement will result in a better result for creditors, as time
costs incurred will be lower than if the Joint Administrators and their staff undertook
this work.



SETL Development Limited (In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

The

4.1

As stated in Appendix IV, the Joint Administrators current time costs for this matter
total £232,823.50, based on total hours of 613.20 at an average hourly rate of
£379.69. Of this total, the Corporate Finance team have incurred costs of £35,825.00,
based on B0 hours, at an average hourly rate of £447.81. It is noted that, although the
average charge out rate is higher, the charge out rates in Corporate Finance team
are comparable with the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
respensibilities include;

e Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function.

» Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handiing asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

e Partners: Agreeing case strategy and commercial terms, liaising with key
stakeholders including directors, the secured and major unsecured creditor
and professional advisor. Overall responsibility for the Administration.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http://www.guantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

s Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse o creditors.

+ Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix lil provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and alsc provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Qutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

= Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

» Consulting with and insfructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

 Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

s To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

» To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“*CDDA”" work).

5.5 In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’s
boocks and records, considering information received from creditors and the



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

56

5.7

5.8

Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s bocoks and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9

Trading

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

e Progressing a sale of the Company’s business and assets;

Progressing a sale of the Company’s interest in its joint ventures and
subsidiaries;

Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT refund;

Continuing to pursue the Company's debtors

Collecting in the Company’s remaining cash at bank; and

Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

5.10 The Company is continuing to trade in Administration to facilitate a sale of the

Company’s business and assets, and the realisation of the Company’s interest in its
joint ventures and subsidiaries. As such, the Joint Administrators are required to
undertake the following tasks:

Ongoing management of the Company’s operations;

Maintaining trading cashflows and forecasts;

Undertaking all banking/cashiering tasks associated with ongoing trading;
Dealing with employee related issues and running payroll as required;
Negotiating with the Company’s suppliers; and

Submitting post appointment tax returns.

s & & & 8 @



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor

involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key:

* Assisting the employees with general queries;
Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown'’s claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

s Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims; and
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred,

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£498,490.82 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £232,823.50, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
ho exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no reguirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

10



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1

8.2

8.3

Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VIl and VIl
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

9.1

9.2

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VIl for further
information.

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix |}, be approved;
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.,

In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enciosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VI together with a MNotice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. These costs are
estimated in the sum of £498 480.82;

. In the event that the Company exits Administration via a Company
Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”"), the Joint Administrators will be entitled to
a fixed fee of £25,000 in respect of the drafting and issuing of the CVA
Proposal,

11



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s
Summary; and

) That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators'
Proposal be approved.

9.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 3
May 2019 to enable your vote to be counted.

9.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix Wi can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom.maker@quantuma.com.

Dated this 18 Aprit 2019

dhd( Woin

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of SETL Development Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

12



APPENDIX |

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court Number 1543 of 2019

SETL Development Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19886

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

-

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and
Simon Bonney, the Joint Administrators of SETL Development Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
persen, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Propasals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for SETL Development Limited and contract without
perscnal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduci of the Administration.

All Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1586

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 1 March 2019 and Creditors’ Details

D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account and Trading Account to 18 April

2018



SETL Development Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 18 April 2019,

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

2. Background to the Company

2.1 The business was established in 2015 and the principal activity of the Company was
the building of blockchain platforms including software development, project
management and building and promoting joint ventures. The Company traded from
leasehold premises at 1 Love Lane, London, EC2V 7JN and 158 Princes Street,
lpswich, tP1 1QJ.

The Company was set up by Anthony Cuiligan, Nicholas Pennington and Francois
Barthelemy. Anthony Culligan has 35 years' experience working in finance and
technology, Nicolas Pennington has 30 years’ experience in technology development
and impiementation for the financia! services sector, and Francois Barthelemy had
previously worked in business development roles in both banking and asset
management. Shortly before incorporation, Peter Randall also joined the business.

The Company was initially funded by investment from three key shareholders,
Computershare, S2IEM and Deloitte. Further investment was received in November
2017 from Computershare and in January 2018, two further parties invested, CACIB
and Citibank.

in addition to the directors mentioned above, Sir David Walker was appointed as
chairman and director in July 2016. Shortly afterwards, three further non-executive
directors were appointed, Rachel Lomax, Edward Richards and Martin Clements.
Stuart Irving joined the Board in January 2018. In June 2018, Francois Barthelemy
resigned from the Board, and was replaced by Philippe Morel in October 2018,

The Company traded from premises in Ipswich and London for the duration of its
existence. In addition, a subsidiary company, SETL France SAS, operated from
premises in Paris. The Company also had a small number of contractors operating in
Tokyo, and previously rented a small office there.

Throughout its existence, the Company made net losses before tax, despite revenues
increasing year on year.

In December 2016, the Company employed 19 staff members. By December 2018,
the Company employed 90 staff, which was cut in January 2019. As at the date of
Administration the Company employed 54 staff.



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

2.2

23

The Company’s initial strategy was to build, operate and partly own regulated financial
market infrastructure. However, the ownership of this infrastructure exposed the
Company to significant reguiatory capital requirements which it was not sufficiently
funded to provide.

The directors have stated that they believe the Company became insolvent due to the
pursuit of two projects. It was proposed that a portion of the development costs would
be swapped into an equity stake in the projects, which meant the Company would be
acting as a market infrastructure provider which in turn brought with it additional
responsibilities and costs.

Attempts were made to raise capital through a substantive capital raise effort and
discussion were held with approximately 50 prospective investors. However,
investment was not forthcoming. It is thought this is due to changes in the investment
climate.

As such, the Company sought to divest its ownership of the two projects, namely
IZNES and ID25. However, it became apparent a purchaser could not be found quickly
enough. As such, the Company sought the advice of Quantuma LLP and ultimately
entered into Administration on 1 March 2019,

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2017 and 12
months to 31 December 2016 are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP.

Summary Profit and Loss Account
Audited Statutory Audited Statutory

Accounts for  Accounts for year to
year to 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

£'000 £000
Turnover 471 58
Gross Profit a71 58
Administrative Expenses (6,380) (1,894)
Loss from operations (5,909) (1,836)
Finance Income 6 -
Loss before tax {5,903) {1,836)
Tax Credit 184 86
Comprehensive Loss {5,719) {1,750)

Source: Audited Accounts



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.

Summary Balance Sheet

Aurdited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory
for Accounts for year to
year to 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

£000 £'000
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivaients 5,390 3,008
Short term investments 1,000 1,000
Trade & other receivables 1,388 3356
7.778 4433
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 10 1
Property & Equipment 285 76
295 77
Total Assets 8,073 4510
Liabilities
Tax Liabilities - -
Trade & other payables 239 261
Total Liabilities 239 261
Net Assets 7,834 4,249

Source: Audited Accounts

Management and Employees

2.4 Asat 1 March 2019, the Company employed approximately 54 staff, as follows:

Management 5
Business Development 1
Finance 2
HR 1
Legal 1
Sales 1
1T/Technical _ 43

54

2.5 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company

Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 On 1 March 2018, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of Quantuma
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a

Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company.



SETL Development Limited (In Administration}
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.2 The reasons for the Company entering in to Administration are described in the
background section above.

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out alf functions,
dufies and powers by gither one or both of them.

3.4 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings,

3.5 In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakehoider who is an individual (i.e. not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www quantuma com/legal-notices/,

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set outin Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a geing concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. in the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 The Joint Administrators would comment that objective 1 is achievable through the
proposal of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA"). As such, the Joint
Administrators’ proposed to exit the Administration via a CVA following the sale of the
Company's business and assels.

4.4 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1 Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the management of the Company.

The proposed sale of the Company’s business and assets

5.2 As stated previously, the Company is continuing to trade in Administration under to
the supervision of the Joint Administrators in order to facilitate a sale of the Company's



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

538

5.9

business and assets. As part of this process, the Joint Administrators have marketed
the business and asseis and have corresponded with a number of interested parties.

The Joint Administrators have considered the offers received and have entered into
an exciusivity period with one of the interested parties. It is believed that this offer
represents the best outcome for the Company and its creditors. As part of this
agreement, the proposed purchaser has paid a deposit of £150,000 to the
Administration estate. In addition, the sum of £600,000 has been received from the
proposed purchaser in order to fund a portion of the Company's trading costs during
the exclusivity period. This £600,000 is currently held separately to the assets of the
Administration estate as it may be required ta be refunded at a later date.

In addition to the above, the Joint Administrators are seeking to undertake a sale of
the Company'’s interest in two joint ventures located in France. Shares in these joint
ventures are heid with the Company’s subsidiary, SETL France SAS. Once the shares
in the joint ventures are realised, the funds will be paid to the Company by SETL
France SAS in respect of a repayment of a significant loan made by the former to the
latter. During the trading period, the Company has been required to fund some of
SETL France SAS's costs in order to preserve the value of the joint ventures,

In order to assist with the above, the Joint Administrators have engaged their internal
Corporate Finance team to assist with the sale of the business and assets of the
Company. Additionally, the corporate finance team have been engaged by SETL
France SAS to arrange the sale of the shares in the joint ventures. The Corporate
Finance teams’ costs for the sale of the husiness and assets of the Company are
inciuded in the Joint Administrators’ time costs, whereas the corporate finance teams’
costs for dealing with the joint ventures are being met by SETL France SAS.

It should be noted that, due to the ongoing negotiations, the Joint Administrators are
unable to provide further information regarding the above sales as any further
disclosure may prejudice the outcome of those negotiations. Realisations in respect
of the above are therefore currently uncertain.

Other asset realisations

Since the commencement of the Administration, the Joint Administrators have realised
cash at bank in the sum of £1,168,508.64 which was held in the Company's various
bank accounts. In addition, the sum of £14,376.04 was received in respect of funds
held in the Company's former solicitors' client account, and the sum of £47 89 has
been received in respect of bank interest.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connecled parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appeintment. However, it should be noted that the interest
party which has entered into the exclusivity period detailed above is connected to the
Company.

Assets remaining to be realised

As stated above, the proposed sale of the Company’s business and assets and the
realisation of the Company's interest in its joint ventures are currently ongoing and
realisations in respect of these assets is currently uncertain.



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.10 As at the date of Administration, the Company was owed £20,000 by a singular debtor.
it is anticipated that this sum will be received in full shortly.

5.11 It is anticipated that the further sum of £5,000 will be received in respect of cash held
in one of the Company’s bank accounts.

5.12 As at the date of Administration, the Company was owed £69,694.09 in respect of a
VAT refund from HMRC. Following the Joint Administrators appointment, this VAT
return was submitted to HMRC. However, it is uncertain whether the estate will receive
this remittance as HMRC are owed funds in respect of PAYE and crown set-off may
be applicable.

Post appointmenit strategy

5.13 Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 1 March 2019,
members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended each of the Company’s sites in
London and Ipswich to advise employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that the Company
would keep trading in Administration in the short term whilst a purchaser for the
Company and/or its business and assets could be found.

5.14 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

5.15 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

5.16 To advise cn appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Jeint Administrators have instructed Hogan Lovells International LLP, a firm of
lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of
Administrations.

5.17 In addition, SIA Group, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate.

5.18 As stated above, the Joint Administrators have engaged their internal Corporate
Finance team to assist with the sale of the Company’'s business and assets. In
addition, SETL France SAS have engaged the corporate finance team to assist with
the sale of shares in the joint ventures.

5.19 All professicnal fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration
5.20 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities

in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.21

respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information oh any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.9

A Statement of Affairs as at 1 March 2019 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

in accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

As creditors will note, significant assets have been written down in the Directors'
Statement of Affairs. The Computer Equipment and Office Furniture has been written
down as valuations have been undertaken of these assets and they are anticipated to
command a lower sale value than the estimates in the Company's previous accounts.

The directors have undertaken a review of the Company’s remaining assets and it is
anticipated that the Investment in SETL France is not realisable as it is not anticipated
that the loan from SETL France will be able to be repaid in full. Additionally, it is
anticipated that only £241,700.76 of the Company's prepayments will be recoverable.

As stated above, it currently uncertain what value will be realisable in respect of the
Company’s Loan to SETL France. This is contingent upen what value is realised in
respect of the joint ventures held with SETL France.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential claims

Due to the anticipated sale of the Company's business and assets, which is
anticipated to include the transfer of all employees via the TUPE regulations, it is not
anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the

preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.10 In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply, as there is no debt due to

any secured creditor.



SETL Development Limited {In Administration}
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.11 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A{5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it
is anticipated that there will be no prescribed part.

Unsecured Creditors

6.12 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. Due to the possible
distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the address
on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in the document to which
this forms an appendix.

6.13 Attached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and paymenis account
for the period from 1 March 2019 to 17 April 2019. Also attached is a receipts and
payments account for the period of trading after appointment.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT). These
costs are estimated in the sum of £498 490.82.

7.2 In addition to the above, in the event that the Company exits Administration via a
Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”), the Joint Administrators will be entited to
a fixed fee of £25,000 in respect of the drafting and issuing of the CVA Proposal.

7.3 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.4 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out in
Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

8.2 Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which describes how
creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of Proposals or to the other
proposed decisions,

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of Proposals
was delivered.

8.4 Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to convene

10



SETL Development Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed to have
consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally
propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particuiar that:

(i) they continue to explore the possibility of proposing a Company Valuntary
Arrangement and, in the event that a CVA is a viable option, convene
meetings of the Company and its creditors to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals; failing this,

(i) they sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(lii) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

{iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that a CVA is considered a viable option, the Joint
Administrators shall issue a CVA proposal to be considered by the
Company’s creditors. If this CVA proposal is approved, the Joint
Administrators will send to the registrar of companies notice of the end of
the Administration and the Administration shall be concluded; or

(i) inthe eventthatthe Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move

11



SETL Development Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In
such circumstances, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly
or separately in undertaking their duties as Ligquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person or persons as the proposed liguidator or
liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination or
nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but
before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of the
Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

{iii) however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act; or

{iv) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to piace the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Ligquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney may ask the court
that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidatar.

Dated this 18 Aprii 2019

d&\d (0 \/\L? MVU\

Andrew Andronikou

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the Linited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of SETL Development Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

12



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS
The Act

The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court
EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
Sip

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever appiied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administraters’ Proposals prepared pursuant
to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1886

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

SETL Development Limited

None

SETL Development Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Director Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice
1643 of 2019

1 March 2019

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and

Simon Bonney
Quantuma LLP

High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,

Londen, WC1V BRL

c/o Quantuma LLP , High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

09704844
27 July 2015

Katherine Kennedy

The Directors of the Company

Martin Clements
Anthony Culligan
Stuart Irving
Rachel Lomax
Philippe Morel
Christian Noyer
Nicholas Pennington
Peter Randall
Edward Richards
Nazir Sarkar
David Walker

Antheny Culligan
David Walker
Edward Richards
Martin Clements
Nicolas Pennington

Rachel Lomax

40,000,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares
1,500,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares
500,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares
500,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares
20,000,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares
500,000 ordinary
£0.00001p shares




ATTACHMENT C

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 1 MARCH 2019 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: SETL Development Limited (In Administration) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 09704844
In the High Court of Justice, Number 1543 of 2019

Statement as to the affairs of (a) SETL. Davelopment Limited of 1 Love Lane, London, EC2V 7JN

on 1 March 2019, the date that the Company entered Admunistration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as at 1 March
2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Fulname AN THONY DAUVID COwie sl

Dated l/%!loﬁ




Insolvency Act 1986

SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 1 March 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Camputer Equipment 124,016 70 83 040 G0
Cffice Furniture 33512061 12.850 00
Debtors 20,000.00 20.000 00
Investment in SETL France 8.908.59 NIL
Prepaymenis 334,371 85 241 700.76
VAT Refuna 69,694 09 69 694 0%
Cash at Bank 1,211,595.02 1,211,595.02
Loan to SETL France 8,300,983 72 Uncertain
1,638 879.87
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
NiL
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SFPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
None NIL
NIL
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appticabie (to carry forward) NIL
NIL
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
None NIL
NIL
Estirnated prescribad part of net property where applicable (brought down} NIL
NIL

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors

Directors

Banks/Institutions

H WM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholaers

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

(175,941 88)
{55.000.01)
{3.000,000.00)
{141,652.64)

(1,260.72)

{3,372,564.53)

{1,733,714.66)

(1,733,714 66)

(1.260.72)

(1,734,975 38)




9560 §10Z Mdy 20

606102 A0S Sdl

v¥6 GO ‘xass3 Jebup ‘1eans ybiH piea suosueg ¢

v o | afieq

P11 (MN) sevialag poddng Auadold HOYD

0lL¥L

00°000'CL d{9 89S 'aJIyspiojay ‘uInoglew BuginsuoD wd 20D
00'891 OIZ T '181sayduep 188115 umolg 0§ '8e(d AdadueyD J0o|4 0L |e6a7 uejoLQ 40vD
or6LL Nre 9LHN YIopoN ‘vouamas ‘peoy Buney wed sssuisng uopeyeus wo N sayddng Jajeas 9040 30D
00008 1S9 ZX0 'PIOXO ‘uMme ) Ned €6 03 g BIQ0ON aovo

Y6 LSS v3IS-NO-ONIHLNOS
Z0'P6L'9C VLS X08 Od '$801A8S 1BLI0ISND SPIED 'NOISIAIA SAMYD IVIDHIWNOD pJED BUQ jSaMmIEN J0v¥0
05'6£0'G NQ¥ Y223 'uopuoy '1ealls |iyuocyg G uonziodio] (B 80v0
£9°999°g Sjuswa|g upepy 2002
00629'L ZV8 FIES 2JUSIIA ‘weyuaddiy auis|o) Hed wewon YOvD
12 62P'E SIYvd 21052 ANy ap pieaaneg |/ Buinsuvo seipoy 60v%D
DO'9BE XNZ ALO3 'uopuoT ‘pEOY AND 091-2G| '@sNoH dway awmnjij 20VD
e eye's 911 10D 'x@s53 '191S8YaI0) “Mikd $SOUISNG JU(0D) SUe] paliwi] peay sqQaoH 10VYD
PO ZEOLYL DHWH 90vD
80°992 ML dl HORNS 'Udmsd| 1888 BI04 £€ O/ 'SUNS UBWUO ajeuaalsn SOYD
00'000'01 aouelj 's8)/0i9ydNa4 0|88/ ‘UINBWEA 3p 3N g Kwasypeq swoueid ¥0dD
9C LbL'E d3€ S 'uopuo ‘suspies) uoibuiung ¢ wawabeuely jassy Auadoid 2103 +OVD
2199899 SpJeyaly piempy 004D
£ECEL'S I1SM|EAA DIARQ 00MO
RTA 1 $21e1S PalUN 'gL00L AN YHOA MIN 'S¥ 14 JAY U8 029 Gopeleqg £0vD
¥6 ¢ JoUEl ] 'sued '@00S. 'PUBIPAL P anuany | SUBH SHD Z0vVD
00°000'000'¢ WSN '£L00L AN YUOA MaN 18815 ydimuaaisy gge ‘aljua) dnosBmy 2u| $1ONPOI4 [eloueulq dnoiBips 0022
£9'999'9 190N uBlSUYD 1OND
0.°8E2'9 ¥/ WPD3 ‘UopUOT ‘a0B)d 1834 § sAlyoaadg jjessny saueyn LOYD
00°5i¥'s rg0 0L dl 'yomsd] ‘peoy peybuupiess ‘sweg jemybug g1 'wea| siunoogy pue|joH moisug S04d2
00°00¢ v 3L NLAA 'LopuoT ‘1eans Joxeq 56 0ad 00vYD
ueder 2600-901

0z 16"y ‘'cAya ‘my-oleuly Buoddoy pL-6-L U0D|S YIgZ 18moL Loy eweinyobuag siiiH diy alzusyopy Jaxeg 0092
€6 66821 sued '/10G. ' suluuady S9p ans ge Bunsuos eio)y 00D
00’009’ AQL NED3T 'UopuoT 'SALICUIN /-2 ‘9SNOK X8q) ¥e ucisy 00Z2
0060001 SS¥ EMN ‘UOpUCT ‘peOY UCI3 91 uebijing Aucyluy 100D
1506 VSN PPJC eO 2[AsOusIme 'ABp UBDS EL S 1804 epuBlY 00dO
3 $Salppy aweN Kay

sioppaln Auedwon - g
papwi JuswdolaAac 1138



95 60 6102 dy 20

60 SL0Z @A N0S SdI

¥10 g abe

£S'PBS'TIE'E Buie10) SaLUT ¥
zozeL N4Z ¥1LOY "BJusxweg ‘Aingmen ‘voioauuo) ay), JuUOJEPOA 0OAD
mO.NmN, L1 adueiy _._w._._.ml €006/ .mhm.”____;m._o sa] sny o 0ZNS) BUQIDIA £0d0
08 ¥SL OvS vL3 'UopuoT ‘Yeyp Aieue) ‘asenbgepeueani4 S19}Nay UOSWOoU} zoan
BT'HED'L DAL L3S ‘UopPUOT ‘Peoy Aaiy ‘SAOUSHION JIMO L G Jun Auedwog Wueld uopuoT By, 10g0
0095t NEZ 680 "Hoyng ‘pesisduing 2daslg 'alual sS3USNG Mopeal siolg ‘Y 3N sweisAg Alundag ewbAg WovD
00°099 46¢ ¥pD3 ‘Uopuo ‘aienbs 199AS MeN § d11 meT spemalg 008D
va'ZLL'8 ML LTS BsusweyBuppng 'MoUBRN '2ieiS] jRasnpul sawey ) \e1j0g 10v0
oozl 430 Zdi ‘yomsd; ‘poey (aurug “ied S5aUISNg 3snouyoolg ‘0z Iun Buissien suoseag MO
0O'vEE 9IE Ldl AOYNS ‘USIMsd| ‘183U1S UMOID 'aSNoH ADJZ)I 4 pue|g uolniog rovs
FoEEL'0L ddl BYS '3UNUSIUD ‘MOBWIAL ‘pEOY Aaiseply 'asnoy uopuoT 1eioy uopuoT (efoy 10w
19'995'9 Xewo |aydey 0010
00°000'ZE VNI A 'UOPUOT ‘PECY UBLIOY 'asnoH As|yeq pr] BURNSUOY) BIEMYOS SAEINLEND LoD
3 SS3Ippy awep Kay

sioypaJi) Auedwo?) - g
pajiwi] yuswdojaaag 113s



95 60 6102 ludy Z0 B0 G102 JBA DS Sdi 10 ¢ abey

000 000 000 Bujelol sau3 p

312301 3 2asun Fjaid sSappY aweN A3y

s1010641( @ sa3hojdw3 - sioppass Auedwos - L9
pajuwiT wewdojpasg 113S



95 60 6102 Iudy 20 60 GLOZ 18N 105 SdI 30 y abey

000 Buyjjejo ) saujul g

sSSAIppY BLIBN Aay

S10}Ipal) Jawnsuo)) - sioypai) Auedwos - zg
pajuuy juswdelaaeg 1138



000'220'921 Bujieye) sauiug Aieuipig Zi
oag L) OO0 LSE'Y 10000 D Aeugun NT£ AZD3 'UopuoT ‘sug 1 3A07 L 3 JUBLLIBSSIISIAUL (] 191205 WIIZS D0SH
000 000 000005 L0ono 0 Aeuipto NC L AT 'HOPUGT, 'Bue SACTY L ASWIOT |2YTEY SIUEr Sy 007TH
og o 0ocd DoO'000 0T L0000 O Aeuug NrZ AZD3 'ucpuoT ‘aue’ aaaT | uolBulLLad y2iIBd SEICUDIN JWY 20dH
000 ¢oo 0000065 Loaoo 0 AiguipJQ NI/ AZD3 ‘uopuo’| ‘aue 8A01 | suawaly ybryy Uibey JW LOOH
a0 9 004 000005 LODOD & Aeuipi NPZ AZDT 'WOpuoT] 'Sue 1 3407 L SQIRYIY pUEMPT Iy $0dH
a0 o a0 Q 000005} L0000 0 Aeuipr) N2 AZ23 'UOpuDT 'sueT aA0T | 13N BAA UBNY PR JN DOAH
noa 000 bo0'000'Ck L0000 © Aeuipiy NFZ AZD3 'UopuoT "aug 3ACT 4 uebihg preq Auduiuy Iy POOH
Qoa [S) 000 000'0L 0G0 D Aeupio NFZ AZD3 'uopuoT] 'suet aaon | vojBuiuag epuizn’ 20dH
a0 o 000 0008y b 10000 & Areuipio NU/ ATDT Uopuay 'Sue SACY L d11 3poiag 00aH
oo ¢ 000 QO0'Z0LE L0000 O Aeupio NP2 AZD3T UOPKIT "BUET 3ACT L saau) pue aelodio) iy ypaiD €0OK
aoo Goo 000'$8G'EL 10000 0 ABUIDIQ NfZ AZDT uopue | ‘aue a0 | pajiwn aieysBInd o] Z00H
Qoo 000 000 0000 LO0ao b AeuipiQ NI AZDH 'UopunT 'aue] BACT | 477 Buginsuos sieyy 00WH

0GOH
dn peyen  aueys ied 31271 aneA
wyeer  dnpelien O ON lEUjwop adA) ssaippy awepy Faw

siapjoyaieys - O
paywry wewdopaeg 1138



SETL Development Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security {per
Secured creditor’'s claim security Statement
of Affairs)

name and address | (estimated) | Details of security | was given
None - - -




Insclvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016

SETL Development Limited - in Adminigtration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated OQutcome Statement as at 18 April 2019

ASSETS

UNCHARGED ASSETS
Computer Equipment
Office Fumniture
Debtors

Prepayments

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Funds Held by Soloitor
Bank interest Gross
Dapostt for Exclusivity Penod
Loan to SETL France

COSTS

Deficency from Trading Penod

Joint Administrators” Pre Appt Fee

Joint Administrators' Pre Appt Disbursements

Joinrt Admimsirators’ Post Appt Fae

Joint Adminstrators' Post Appt Disbursements & Expenses
CVA Proposal Fea (if required)

Legal Costs

Agents Costs

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS. None

NET PROPERTY

Current Realisatons
£

000

¢ oo

0c0

Qoo

000
1,168,508 64
14,376 04
47 89
150,000 C0
000
1,332,932 57

(574,332 67)
000

0.00

000

(1,731 18}
006

coo

000
(576,063 B3)

Estmated prascribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) - N/A

AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HOLDER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEFTEMBER 2003

Less Floating Charge Creditor - Nona

Surplus/{Deficiency) o QFC

Estimated prescried part of net property where apphcable (brought down)

Availabie to Qrginary Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured non-preferantial claims {excluding any shorifall o fivating charge hoiders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Cirectors
Banks/Institutions

HM Revenue & Customs

Estmated deficiericy/surplus as regards non-preferential craditors
texcluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall to Floating Charge Holder
Estmated deficency o creditors
|ssuad and called up capital
Qrginary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS

Estimated Dividend o Secured Creditors N/A pinthe £
Estmated Dividend to Preferential Credilors: NiA pinthe
Estrnated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors Uncertain pinthe £
Notes

Estimated

Future Realisations Total
£ £
Uncertain Uncertain
Uncertain Uncertain
20,000.00 20,000.00
Uncertain Uncertain
Uncestain Uncertain
5,000.0¢ 1,173,508.64
0.00 14,376.04
Uncertain 47,88
0.0¢ 150,000 00
Uncertain Uncerfain
25,000.00 1,357,832.57
Uncertain Uncertain
(35,075.50) (35,075.50
(80.40) (80 4)
(498.490 .82} (498,490.82}
(5,503.84) (7,235.00)
(25,000.00) (25,000 00)
{325,000.00) (325,000.00)
{10,000.00) (10,000.00)
(899,150 56) (500,88172)
0.00
000
Uncertain
0co
Uncertan
oo
Uincertan
ogp
uUncertain
{175,941 88)
155,000.01)
{(3.000.000.00)
{141,652 64)
(3,372,504.53)
Uncertam
[ vs)
Uncertain
(1.26072)
Uincertam

It should be neted that, due to the uncertain outcome from the sale of the Company's business and assets, which curmently being negotiated, the Joint Adrmnistrators are unable to provide
any further clarity on the estmated outcome of the Administration at this time



ATTACHMENTE

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND TRADING
ACCOUNT TQ 18 APRIL 2019



SETL Development Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 18 April 2019
Statement
of Affairs (£) Total (£)
RECEIPTS
Computer Equipment 83,040.00 0.00
Office Furniture 12,850.00 0.00
Debtors 20,000.00 0.00
Prepayments 241,700.76 0.00
VAT Refund 69,694 .09 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,211,595.02 1,168,508.64
Funds Held by Solicitor 14,376.04
Bank interest Gross 47 .89
Deposit for Exclusivity Period 150,000.00
1,332,932.57
PAYMENTS
Deficiency from Trading Period 574,332.67
Data Room Costs 1,181.50
Pension Agents Fees 300.00
Statutory Advertising 84.50
Bank Charges 165.16
576,063.83
Net Receipts/(Payments) 756,868.74
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 GBP Account 163,628.82
Bank 2 EURC Account 432,734.26
Bank 3 USD Account 839.25
ESCROW GBP Account 150,000.00
VAT Receivable / {(Payable) 9,666.41

756,868.74

Notes

1 The balance of funds in hand is held in interest bearing accounts at Metro Bank.

2 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.

3 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 18 April 2019 and
the Joint Administrators' Trading Account dated 18 April 2019,

4 The above figures under the Staterment of Affairs column are taken from the directors' Statement of Affairs as at 1 March
2018, dated 2 April 2019. The Joint Administrators have not independently verified the contents of this document.

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators
18 April 2019



SETL Development Limited
{in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account
To 18 April 2019

Statement
of Affairs (E) Total {£)
RECEIPTS
None .00
0.00
PAYMENTS
Sub Contractors 8337428
Direct Labour 192,608.84
Pension Contributions 12,148.02
PAYE/NIC 127,433 42
Telephone 1,542.08
Repairs & Maintenance 107.91
Costs for President of French Subsidiary 5,000.00
Empiloyee Expenses 8,062.91
IT Costs 12,944 83
Accounting Package Costs 390.00
Water Costs 169.00
Payroll Costs 246.00
Cleaning Costs 1,035.78
Shredding Costs 90.00
SETL France Costs 129,179.60
574,332.67
Net Receipts/(Payments} (574,332.67)
Notes

1 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.
2 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Jcint Administrators' Proposals dated 18 April 2019 and
the Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account dated 18 April 2019.

Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators
18 April 2019



APPENDIX Il

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



000 pawe|n SIUBWSSINGSI] (€101

00'000'52 pawe|D s3ad |ejoL
S9'0EY 05'5£0°09 06'6C1 080 [+ 8 4% oLvl 09'60} SJNOH |30l
oo'o 000 [o]eNe] ooo 000 oo'o 000 Buipes L
D005 00 6Z9'6 D521 000 05’2l 000 aoo $]a8SYy Jo Uones|esy
Q00 00’0 00°0 ooo 000 000 ooo uswjuioddy did
00°00F 6o'ang't ooy 000 000 000 oof sucnebisaaul
000 000 000 Q00 000 00’0 000 SI0Ip317
oo'o ooo0 opo ooo 000 oo'o 000 SaNpascld BuisolD
00'SZL 00'SZ 0Z'0 0zQ oo'o oc'c 000 Buyaiwsed
000 000 000 0o0 000 0g'a 000 suspe Jycedg ased
8)VOEY 09'629'2S P AAR 090 06l [eF 0 4% 09's0) Buiuueld g LIWPY
{3) arey Hes poddng $|EUOISSRj01d
AunoH abesaay (3) 3809 awy) SINoH (0L %% 51UE)SISBY JOIUAS JAID JoBeuey lauped UONIIUNS JOMA JO UOIEBIYISER|D

6402/20/8C 0L

paNWIT JUsWdoEAsd 1138 - 991 +009

Alewwng 3509 2 awi] 6dIS - Anu3 swil



000 PaWIBS SIUBLIALINGSI] [B10L

00°000'sZ pawie|D s394 [€101
£9'852 00'¥Y1'SZ 0Z'L6 pZ'0 008z 05°6% 056 SINOH [ej0L
Qoo 000 000 00°0 0c'0 000 0o 0 BuipesL
ANV 00'009'04 0§22 000 oocl aoo 06'6 1888y JO Uollesleay
Qo0 000 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 Qoo Wawjueddy aid
000 oco 000 000 000 000 000 suonefnsaau
000 oY 000 000 0co 060 ago sJoNpald
coo 0o 000 000 000 Qo0 000 saunpago.d Bursold
Qo0 000 oo 00°0 0c'e 0c'e 000 Buusiyse)
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 SIBNEW DY108dg s
0L ¥6L Q0TPE v 0L¥l 0z'0 0C Gl 05 6§ Qo0 Buuueld g uwpy
{3) ey #eg uoddng S|EUOISSayOId
Anoy abesaay {3) 1509 awn) SUNOH (ej0] | SjURSISSY Jojuag Iayl0 Jabeuew Jaupueq UCHIIUN 4 YJOM JO UONEDILISSEBID

BLOTELIOT OL

(4D) paywyy uawda@aag L3S - LOBE00S

Alewwing 3509 %@ awi] 6dIS - Anug aun]



000

pawe|) S)usasingsiq 1e30)

00°000'51 pawen saag |80
[ARA24 ST EZY'ET 98°95 oL 06’6 0l'e S8t SINOH |2j0
000 ooa Qoo on'o opo 000 oo Guipes|
0005t 00'69E't 0L'6 000 04’6 000 Qo'Q S}9ESY JO uoiestieay
DD'G6 0§ ¥#01 oL'i al'L [o] 03] 000 000 awuioddy a1g
00°00r Q0 0ov's asee [Mol] a0o0 oce D5 EZ suoiebnsaaul
ooo 000 0gc ooo 000 000 Q00 SI03p8I]
a0 00’0 00’0 000 ooo 000 000 $§aINpasold buiso)n
(W14 Q00591 0L0 0z'0 [\ali] 050 000 Buuaiyse)
000 oo'c Q00 000 ooo 000 000 sianen syadg ase)
PR TA 52 vBE'G Ge'Le 0Lo 0Z0 0z'g SE'GL Buiuueld ' vwpy
{3) a1ey #eig woddng $|BUO|SS3J0.d
Aunoy abriaay (31807 awny SINOH 1BIOL 7 SJUBISISSY JOJUas JaYI0 Jabeuew lauyed UOodUN YIOA JO LUOIBILISSE|D

61L0Z/20/82 ‘CL

paywi Juawdolaasg 113S - 028£009

Alewuwing 3s09 @ awl] §d[S - Anu3z aw}



APPENDIX 11

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S
SUMMARY"")



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Dishursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Pariner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills {o match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

FGrade of Staff Rate from 1 April 2018

Corporate Finance Partner £500.00
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £280.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £255.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
| Support Statf/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Waork undertaken is recorded in 8 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the foliowing categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of histaric charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon reguest.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the [nsolvency Act
1986 for each appointment
Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travefl All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost
Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred
Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

They may alse include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a business
or personal relationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is the husband
of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval wili be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The fellowing indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Internal Meeting Roem Hire (in Londan) 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering ldentification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http//www.quantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/,
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp //www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https:/www.quantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/. Alternatively

hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered office.




Quantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Rates from
1 April 2016

Rates from
15 July 2015

Rates from
1 April 2015

Partner

£295.00 - £475.00

£295.00 - £475.00

£295.00 - £475.00

Director

£250.00 - £325.00

£250.00 - £325.00

£250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £275.00

Manager

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00-£100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

ﬁ:gi’:t’;‘t StaffiExecutive | o5 05 _£100.00 | £05.00-£100.00 | £95.00 - £100.00 |
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295 00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 ; £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00-£100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£95.00-£100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the

following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement

Basis of Charge

Stationery

At cost incurred

Postage

At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

| Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members {per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018,
cases.

the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new

Category 2 Disbursement

Cost£

Box Storage {per box for life of case) 50.00

Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00




APPENDIX IV

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION])

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 1 MARCH 2019 TO
18 APRIL 2019



000

pawie)y SuawasIngsi( JBI0L

000 pawe|n savd fEjoL
69°'6.¢ 05'£28'Z6T 0Z'EL9 or'9l [+~ 43 05'8L 00948 SINOH 18101
068'+0€ 05'28L'ee 0L 011 Qo0 oLey Qg BE al'6e Buipes
[AA % 06984 LEL 08 662 000 peer 020l 08'9v¥Z S|2sSY JO UDlES|EDY
Q00 Q00 000 R o ooo ogo wawyuieddy aid
91 8Ly 00'699'L 08t Q00 080 000 06'2 suoqebisaau|
28482 06922701} 05 LE 000 05’82 o'y 09y sioypalrd
oo'o 000 000 000 0aQ apo 0oQ $2.nNpadold Buiso|n
a8 orlL gL62L'l rarAl oeal agt oo S0 Buusiyses
oo 000 000 000 0oo 000 00o sJapen oyvadg asen
SP'95E GZ'59L'es GierlL 096G 082 O¥ EC SFL6 Buiuue|d 3 ulpy
(1) ;yey Herg poddng S{2U0IBSR)0Ig
Apnoj sbeiaay {3) 1800 auily 8JNOH (2101 g SJURIEISSY FLITET-NETTH ) JaBeuey Jauped UOIIUNY RIOAR JO UOHBIHISSE|D

61L02/#0/8) ‘CL 6L0Z/CO/L0 WOIS
papWi wawdolaaaqg 113S - 9914009

Aewwnsg 1509 g awl] 6dIS - Anug awn)



APPENDIX V

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV.

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obhgation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)
To 29/02/2020 or for the life of the case.

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
o - o ~ Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 286.00 384.83 110,061.66
Cashiering 86.00 238.01 20,469.17
Closing Procedures 23.00 331.20 7,617.50
Creditors 194.00 341.64 66,278.33
Investigations 43.00 361.92 15,562.50
Realisation of Assets 456.00 39451 179,943.33
Trading 27700 35581 9855833
1,365.00 365.19  498,450.82
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 336,773.00
Category 2 Disbursements 2,212.00
_ 338985.00
Expenses (*)
Expenses 1,000.00
Motor Expenses 200.00
Pension Advice 2,000.00
Subsistence L 50.00
3,250.00
Totals ~1,365.00 36519 498.490.82 338,985.00  3,250.00

(*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements
Agents fees
Insurance of Assets
Legal costs
Postage
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs
Taxi Fares
Train Fares

Category 2 Disbursements
AML Electronic Identification Search
Photocopying
Stationery
Website Charge

Notes:

10,000.00
500.00
325,000.00
100.00

135.00

338.00

200.00

100.00
_400.00
336,773.00

12.00

100.00

100.00

2,000.00

T 221200

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval

Page 1 0f 6

iPS SQL Ver, 5.02

as they are payments to independe

nt third parties

18 April 2019 10:02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited {In Administration)

e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.

No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4, Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 2 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 18 Apnil 2019 10:02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

Explanatory Note:
FEE ESTIMATE

The office holders are seeking to be remuneratedon a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriateto the
skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units.
Narrative is recordedto explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work.
In this document the estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been
multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that
category to arriveat the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work an the case. We have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arriveat a blended hourly charge out rate for that
category of work,

This estimate has been providedto creditors at an early stage in the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge of the case and their
knowledge and experience of acting as oifice holders in similar cases. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.

This fee estimate covers the life of the case and it is currently not anticipated that the total fees during the life of the
case will exceed the estimate. Howeversince the office holders cannot draw remunerationin excess of this estimate
without first obtaining approvaito do so, should the fee estimate be exceeded and where the office holders considerit
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee. A full outline and explanation of
the fees incurred against the fees that have been estimated below will be provided to creditors with this request.

The hourly charge out rates that it is anticipated will be used on the case are as follows:

£
Corporate Finance Partner 500.00
Pariner 495.00
Corporate Finance Director 450.00
Director 400.00
Senior Manager 375.00
Manager 280.00
Assistant Manager 265.00
Senior Administrator 255.00
Administrator 175.00
Assistant Administrator 100.00
Case Accountant 125.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 125.00

Please note that the rates quoted above will be used for each category of work outlined in the estimate and will be
subject to periodic increase,

Explanaticns are given below in relationto each category of work outlined in the estimate. A list of the activities under
those categories that it is anticipated will be carried out is also provided.

Administration and planning

Page 3 of 6 IPS 5QL Ver. 5.02 18 April 2019 10:02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

This represents the work that is involvedin the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holders and
their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their
managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but ensures that the case is managedin a
professional and methodical manner and has to be undertakenby the office holders to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of InsolvencyPractice, which set out required practice that office holders
must follow.

-Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g. Advertisingthe appointment, undertaking statutory notifications
to Companies House, HMRC, the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing with other
notification of appointment

-Obtaining a specific penalty bond

-Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records

-Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

-General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

-Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 months, 8 months and 6 months thereafter

-VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns

Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with general employee queries and the potential transfer of employment
under TUPE.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their ciaims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holderis
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in orderto enable him to pay a dividendto
creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewingthe claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additionatl information and decumentation from the creditors.

-Employees - dealing with employee correspondence/calls and dealing with the potential transfer of employment under
TUPE

-Preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appeintment notification to creditors

-Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations

-Dealing with Pension Schemes

-Payment of Dividends - calculating, paying a dividend to creditors & issuing the declaration notice

-Notice of Intended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors and advertising where appropriate
-Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' claims - adjudicating claims & requesting additional informationin support of
claims

-Dealing with HMRC/RPO cilaims

-Annual/Progress Reports

-Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the documentation & sending cut initial appointment
notification to creditors

-Interim Fee Report to Creditors

-Para 49 Administrators' Proposals

-Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as
antecedent transactions eg where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure (and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful frading). The office holders are required
by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigationin all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then
the office holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions

Page 4 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 18 April 2019 10:02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

wnere necessary, and further informationwill be providedic creditors and approvalfor an increase in fees will be made
as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will provide an
estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office halders are alse required by legislation to report io the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy on the conduct of the directors. The work to enable them to comply with these statutory obligations may also
identify potential recovery actions.

-SIP 2 Review- Conducting an initial investigationwith a viewto identifying potential asset recoveriesby seeking and
abtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

-CDDA Reports - Preparinga report or return on the conduct of the directors as requiredby the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

-Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertakento realise the known assets in the case. Ifthis work is undertaken, the
office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

-Freehold/Leasehold Property - Dealing with the Company's leases and liaising with landlords

-Debtors - Seeking repayment of debtor funds

-Sale of Business - Undertaking a review of the Company's business and assets, and liaising/negotiating with
interested parties to agree a sale

-Goodwill

-Intellectual Property

-Sale of Shares - Reviewingposition regardingshares held in joint ventures and subsidiaries. Liaising with key parties
and negotiating sale terms

-Investments

-Cash at Bank - Retrieving cash held in the Company's bank account

-Arranging & Monitoring Insurance

it should be noted that the Joint Administrators have engagedthe Corporate Finance team at Quantuma LLP to assist
with the sale of the business and assets of the Company. The time costs of the Corporate Finance are incorporated
within the time costs of the Joint Administrators.

Note 5 - Trading

The office holders have decidedto trade the business of the company in orderto achievea better realisation whichitis
anticipated will be for a greater amount than a disposal of assets on a break up basis in order to maximise the
recoveries on behalf of creditors. The particular tasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be
undertaken in orderto enable the office holderto monitor and control the trading of the business, and include statutory
functions that are required to be undertaken when running any business.

-Managements of Operations - Dealing with correspondence from various stakeholders and ensuring that trade is
continue in a cost effective manner

-Forecasting/Cashflow/Banking

-Employee issues/payroll

-Negotiating with customers

-Negotiating with suppliers

-TAX/NVAT

Cashiering

The office holders must ensure that estate bank accounts are opened and maintained in accordance with iegistation
and SiPs. Bank reconciliations are performedon all bank accounts and statutory receipts and payments accounts are
filed at Companies House & Court.

Page 5 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 18 Apnil 2019 10:02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

-Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders' cashbook and bank account.
-Dealing with cheque requisitions

-Dealing with deposit forms

-Bank Reconciliations

-Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures

The office holders are requiredby statute to effect an orderly end {o the case and althoughthis has no direct financial
benefit to the creditors it is necessary so that where applicable final meetings are advertisedand held and final reports
are filed at Companies House and Court.

-Preparing Final Account
-Filing final statutory returns at Companies House/Court

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Full details of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relation to disbursements can be found at
http.//www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or alternatively a hard copy can be requested free of charge
from the Quantuma LLP office dealing with this case.

Page 6 of 6 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 18 April 2019 10:02



APPENDIX VI

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: SETL Development Limited (In Administration) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 09704844
In the High Court of Justice, Number 1543 of 2019

This Natice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon
Bonney, of High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, who were appointed by the
directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see averleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators' Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, Landon, WC1V 6RL
By email to: tom maker@guantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 3 May 2019.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Q| fi~
Signed: d‘b\d (O v\ VM\

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

Dated: 18 Aprit 2019




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them,
their staff and the Corporate Finance team at Quantuma LLP in attending to matters *For /

1 arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate
of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. These costs
are estimated in the sum of £498 490.82.

Against

in the event that the Company exits Administration via a Company Voluntary *For /
2 Amangement ("CVA’), the Joint Administrators will be entitled to a fixed fee of

£25,000 in respect of the drafting and issuing of the CVA Proposal. Against

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 | *For/
disbursements, caiculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary. Against

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ | *For/
Proposal be approved. These costs total £35,155.90. Against

* Piease delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes /No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 3 May 2019, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
tom.maker@quantuma.com




PROOQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

SETL Development Limited {in Administration)

Date of Administration: 1 March 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

* For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in refation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insalvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: SETL Development Limited (In Administration) (“the Company’’)
Company Number: 09704844
In the High Court of Justice, Number 1543 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon
Bonney, of Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved

2. That a Creditors’' Committee will not be established’

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appoiniment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitied to vote if a vote were taken) {("the Threshold") object to it in accordance with the procedure
set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditars are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates} to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. in addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

it is the Joint Administrator's responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision pracedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: tom.maker@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 3 May 2019.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not |ater than 21 days after the Decision Date.

dl\’\d ( VM/\ Dated: 18 April 2019

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

Signed:




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor);

| object to the following proposed decision(s):

Proposed Decision Objected to?
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes /No

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuani to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administraters ceases to
| have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the scle member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)}? Yes/ No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date - 3 May 2019 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
tom.maker@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking Deemed
Consent.



APPENDIX VI

SETL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: SETL Development Limited (In Administration) (“the Company™)
Company Number: 09704844
In the High Court of Justice, Number 1543 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Andronikou, Michael Kiely and Simon
Bonney, of Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V BRL, who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holbarn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email io: tom.maker@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

Al nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 3 May 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17 4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
http:/iwww quantuma.com/quide/guide-creditors-committee/

Signed: d&\d (0 l/\o {/@/(/\

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

Dated: 18 April 2019




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

SETL Development Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) t6 be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Positicn with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



